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CHILD CAR
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E & LEARNING CENTER

We, the owners of New Creations Child Care and Learning Center, Tiffany and Pete Simon and Ryan and
Angi Carlson and our families have been blessed to have been a part of this child care venture for over
five years. Tiffany and Angi started in the education field 13 years ago and now the four of us are co-
owners of these child care centers.

We will be transferring our current location in Blaine from Abundant Life Church to the new building on
Aberdeen Street NE. We currently are licensed for 67 students and in the new building we will have an
increased enrollment capacity of approximately 101 students in the age categories of infants, toddlers and
preschoolers. Our hours of operation will be 6:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Each day we teach the children through scheduled and structured educationally-centered learning
activities. These learning activities follow a research-based early learning curriculum that we have
purchased to allow teachers and children to work together to explore and learn about the world around
them. We will of course have time for breakfast, snacks, lunch and unstructured play time where the
children are able to freely express themselves in a safe and healthy manner.

Our mission is to enrich our community through quality, affordable, Christ-centered, and educational
child care. We know the stress of finding child care as former out-of-the-home professionals; because of
this, we created a center which mirrors aspects of in-home (nurturing, relationship focused and committed
staff) and center-based (professional, educational, and age differential) care to create New Creations. Our
philosophy rests on 2 Corinthians 5:17: If anyone is in Christ he is a new creation, a new creation in early
childhood is the foundation for a lifetime. Reaching and shaping children while their foundation is being
created is a cornerstone not lost on us. We understand and respect the privilege to be a part of God’s plan
in each of these little lives.

We have been blessed with a strong business model and a successful business plan over the past five
years and we are excited to continue vision in the Blaine community.
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COMMERCIAL PLAN REVIEW FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

GENERAL INFORMATION
A. PROJECT NAME: Doycore
B. PROJECT LOCATION:  Appleseed Il
12267 Aberdeen St NE
Bloine, Minnesoto

APPLICABLE CODES:

A. BLAINE ZONING ORDINANCE Current Edition
B. MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE (MSBC) 2015 Edition
— INCLUDING -

C. INTL BUILDING CODE (W/ AMENDMENTS) 2012 Edition
D. INT'LL FIRE CODE (W/ AMENDMENTS 2012 Edition
E. INT'L MECHANICAL CODE (W/ AMENDMENTS) 2012 Edition
F. MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE 2012 Edition
G. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) 2014 Edition
H. MINNESOTA STATE ENERGY CODE ASHRAE 90.1, 2010 ed.
J. MINNESOTA STATE ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2015 Edition
K. MINNESOTA CONSERVATION CODE /EX BLDGS 2015 Edition

LHY/SCALE: 1/87 = 1=0 LHI)SCALE; 1787 = 1i=0 LHY/ SCALE: 1787 = 70" BUILDING CLASSIFICATION
A. OCCUPANCY GROUPS/ TYPE OF CONST (IBC Chpt 3 & IBC Chpt 6)
1. Daycare — Group E
DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE - Type of Construction - V-B
— Ar - 7,019 s.f.
DR | DOOR SizE [ THick [DOORFRAME[REMARKS o i mum’:’ (8¢ 508) i
F1_|- - Groy, is An Accessory Use To Group E
F1__|DUTCH DOOR 3. lncldenlnl Uses (18C 509)
- |BI-FOLD - None
VERIFY |- B. FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
D1_|VERIFY |- 1. Fire Walls (IBC 706)
D1 F1_[DUTCH DOOR - Not Required -
D1 = BI-FOLD 2. Fire Borriers (IBC 707)
D1 F1_[DUTCH DOOR = Not Required -
D1 F1_ |- 3. Fire Portitions (IBC 708)
D1 F1_ |- ~ Not Required -
D1 F1 . C. INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS
D1 F1|- 1. Minimum Woll And Ceiling Finish Requirement (IBC Toble 803.9)
D Fl..|= __|| Building Component Finish Closs
D F1_[DUTCH DOOR - =
D1 | - [Bi-FoiD Verticd Extle) Closs B
D VERIFY |-
D Y = Exit Access Corridors/ Class C
D Y= Other Exit woys
D1 |VERIFY|- 2::::"; 2nd Enciosed Closs C
D 1 |DUTCH DOOR
D - BI-FOLD
D F: DUTCH DOOR
2 {oulek boc AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS
A. AN EXISTING NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING (IBC 903.3.1.1)
1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE SPECIFIED & PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR
2. ALL EXIT HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING,
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. MOUNT HARDWARE BETWEEN 34"-48"
(ANS! A117.1-404.2.6)
3. SEE BUILDING SHELL DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
4. PANIC HARDWARE REQUIRED AT EXIT/EXIT ACCESS DOORS SERVING
ROOMS OR SPACES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
RM# DESCRIPTION FLOOR BASE N.WALL | E.WALL | S.WALL | W.WALL CLG. HGHT |REMARKS
101 |[RECEPTION TILE/CARPET|[TILE /CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP ACT " | SEE NOTE
102 | OFFICE CARPET CARPET PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP AC " |-
103 |HALL TILE TILE PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP AC il
104 | TODDLER TILE/CARPET|TILE /CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | P YP | PT/GYP AC '-6" |SEE NOTE
105 | UNISEX C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST AC '-6" |-
106 [UNISEX C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST AC '-6" |-
107 | TODDLER TILE/CARPET|TILE /CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP AC SEE NOTE
08 | SCHOOL AGE TILE/CARPET|TILE /CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP AC SEE NOTE
[109 [UNISEX C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | AC -
10 | KITCHEN Q.T. Q.T. FRP FRP FRP. FRP. V. ACT =
111 [HALL TILE TILE PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP AC =
WOMEN C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST AC i
MEN C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST AC =
BREAK ROOM VvCT VINYL PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP ACT =
PRESCHOOL TILE/CARPET|TILE/CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP ACT SEE NOTE
6 |BOYS C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST ACT =
[117 [GIRL: C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | ACT -
8 |BOYS C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST ACT =
[ 119 [GIRL: C.T. C.T. CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | CT/WST | _ACT -
120 | PRESCHOOL TILE/CARPET|TILE/CARPET| PT/GYI PT/GYi PT/GY PT/GYP ACT SEE NOTE
| 121 | MECHANICAL CONC VINYL PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP ACT =
122 [INFANT TILE/CARPET|TILE/CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP ACT SEE _NOTE
123 |INFANT TILE/CARPET|TILE /CARPET| PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | P YP ACT '-6" |SEE NOTE
124 |UTILITY/MECH CONC VINYL PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | PT/GYP | GYP BD | 12'-0" [FRP AT SERVICE SINK
TIONS: NOTE:
PT/GYP = PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD VCT = YL COMPOSITION TILE SEE PLAN FOR TILE/CARPET
GYP BD = GYPSUM BOARD TAPED AND SANDED CONC = SEALED CONCRETE TRANSITION LOCATION AT
Q.T. = QUARRY TILE ACT = ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE CLASSROOMS
TILE CERAMIC OR PORCELAIN TILE V. ACT = VINYL BACKED CEILING TILE
C.T. = CERAMIC TILE FRP = FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC PANELING
CT/WST = CERAMIC TILE WAINSCOT TO 4'-0" AF.F.
GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL OCCUPANTS LISTED ARE FOR EXITING PER I.B.C. 6. VERIFY LOCATION AND QUANTITY OF ALL ILLUMINATED 9. A 30°x48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED,
TABLE 1004.1.1. EXIT SIGNS, EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHTING AND FIRE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AT THE
2. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO BE 2x4 WOOD EXTINGUISHERS WITH FIRE MARSHAL. KITCHEN OR BREAK ROOM SINK. A 30"x48" PARALLEL
STUDS WITH 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, = APPROXIMATE FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION. APPROACH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO A SINK WHERE A
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 8 = EXIT SIGNAGE - PROVIDE EMERGENCY COOK TOP OR CONVENTIONAL RANGE IS NOT PROVIDED.
3. PROVIDE A MAXIMUM 36" HIGH BY MINIMUM 36" BACK-UP POWER. 10. A 30" WIDE MIN. WORK SURFACE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WIDE COUNTER AREA FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY = EMERGENCY LIGHTING - PROVIDE EMERGENCY IF THE KITCHEN HAS A COOK TOP OR OVEN. THE WORK
AT RECEPTION DESKS AND SERVICE COUNTERS. BACK-UP POWER. SURFACE SHALL BE ADJACENT TO THE COOK TOP OR
4. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZING, SPACING, 7. CLOSETS SHOULD PROVIDE FOR AN UNOBSTRUCTED OVEN AND POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH
AND REINFORCING OF BUILDING COMPONENTS. FORWARD APPROACH. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH 11. COMBINATION REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS SHALL
5. PROVIDE A FLOOR DRAIN WITHIN 3'-0" OF ANY SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD HAVE AT LEAST 50% OF THE FREEZER COMPARTMENT
WATER HEATERS, CONDENSING FURNACES, SERVICE REACH SHALL BE 15" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. SHELVES, INCLUDING THE BOTTOM OF THE FREEZER
SINKS, AND OR RESTROOM FIXTURES. VERIFY 8 THE FRONT OF KITCHEN OR BREAK ROOM SINKS 54" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR WHEN THE SHELVES

LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING PLANS.

SHALL BE 34" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED
TO THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE.

ARE INSTALLED AT THE MAXIMUM HEIGHTS POSSIBLE
IN THE COMPARTMENT. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
POSITIONED FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH TO THE
SPACE DEDICATED TO A REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER,
SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE CENTERLINE OF THE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE OFFSET 24" MAXIMUM FROM
THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEDICATED SPACE.

MEANS OF EGRESS
A. DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (IBC Toble 1004.1.2)
1. Totol Occuponts = 135
B. EXITS
Number Required (IBC 1015/ 1021)

2
2

1.
2. Number Accessible Required (IBC 1007)
3. Arrongement (IBC 1015.2)
- Not Less Thon 1/3 Overall Diogonol (Sprinklered Building)
4. Trovel Distonce Moximums
- Exit Access (IBC 1016) = 250"
- Common Path of Egress (1BC 1014.3) = 75
- Deod Ends (IBC 1018.4] = 50'
5. Sizing (The Greoter of Tvo Conflicting Widths Sholl Be Used)
- Design Egress Sizing (IBC 1005.3)
Stoirwoys (Occ Lood x .3) = N/A
Other Components (Occ Lood x 2) = 27"
- Stairwoys (IBC 1009.4) N/A
- Corridors (IBC 1018.2) = 44
- Exit Possogeways (IBC 1023.2) = 447
- Exit Doors (IBC 1008.1.1) = 32" Min Cleor
48" Mox Nom
6.

Doors

- Swing (IBC 1008.1.2)

Side Hinged Swinging Out At Occupant Lood Of 50 Or More
Londings (IBC 1008.1.6)

Width Not Less Thon Width of Door

Length in Direction of Trovel Not Less Than 44"
Thresholds (IBC 1008.1.7)

Mox Height = 1/2° = 1:2 Beveled Edge If 1/4°-1/2"

- Door Arrongement (IBC 1008.1.8) 48" + Door Width Aport
Lock or Latch (IBC 1008.1.9)

Operable From Inside Without Use of Knowledge or Keys.
Ponic/ Fire Exit Hordware (IBC 1008.1.10)

Required At Exit/Exil Access Doors

PLUMBING FIXTURES

A. NUMBER FIXTURES REQUIRED (IBC 2902.1)
1. Group B (Office & Staff Areos)

= 17 Occuponts

__||Fixture __Required
Woter Closels 17 0 1/25 = 0.68
Urinols =
Lovatories 17 0 1/40 = 0.43
Bothtubs/ Showers =
Drinking Fountaing 17 @ 1/100 = 0.17

__|| Service Sink 1

2. Group E (Daycare Clossrooms)

- 118 Occuponts

__||Fixture Required
Water Closels 118 0 1/15 = 7.87
Urinals =
Lovotories 118 @ 1/15 = 7.87

Bothtubs/ Showers -
Drinking Fountains 118 ©0 1/100 = 1.18

__|| Service Sink =

3. Totol Number of Plumbing Fixtures Required

= 5 Provided
bixtire Required Mole |Femole |Unisex
Water Closels 855 =9 3 3 3
Urinols - = = =
ovolories 830 =9 3 3 3
Bothtubs/ Showers = = = =
rinking Fountains 135 =2 2

__|| Service Sink 1 1

Note: MSBC 2902.1, Footnote k = Up To 2/3 Of Required Woter
Closets Moy Be Substituted As Urinals
Note: Bottled Water May Be Substituted For Drinking Fountoins
When Approved By the Building Officiol
B. LOCATION OF FIXTURES (IBC 2902.3.2)
- Not More Thon 1 Story Above Or Below Regulor Working Area
- Trovel Distonce Less Thon 500 ft
C. SIGNAGE (IBC 2902.4)
- A Legile Sign For Eoch Sex Sholl Be Provided Near The
Entronce To The Toilet Focility

OTHER
A. ACCESSIBILITY (MN Stote Accessibility Code)
1. Building is Accessible
B. GUARDS (1BC 1013)
H High Minimum Guords Sholl Be Instolled Where A Chonge In
Levets Drops 30" Or More.
C. SAFETY GLAZING (IBC 2406)
1. Safety Glozing Sholl Be Instolled In Hozordous Locotions As
Specified In IBC 2406.4
D. FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS
1. Monuol Fire Alorms Required At The Moin Office And Custodiol
Area (IBC 907.2)
2. Provide oudible ond visible alorm notification devices
(IBC 907.5, NFPA 72)

NOTE TO ALL DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTORS AND THEIR
SUB-CONTRACTORS:

THE DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
REVIEWING ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE
SPRINKLER, OR ANY OTHER DESIGN/BUILD
SUB-CONTRACTOR'S DOCUMENTS AS PERTAINING TO THE
WORK FOR THIS PROJECT. IT IS THE DESIGN/BUILD
SUB-CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE
DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS DUE TO
SIZES, LOCATIONS, QUANTITIES, ROUH~IN DIMENSIONS AND
CODE INTERPRETATIONS. THE DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY ARCHITECTURAL REVISIONS REQUIRED
DUE TO THE COORDINATION OF EACH DESIGN/BUILD
SUB-CONTRACTOR'S DOCUMENTS.

LAMPERT

ARCHITECTS

420 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55102

lomperi®lampert-arch.com

Phone:763.755.1211 Fax:763.757.2849

ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION:
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION Al AM A DULY

ND THAT |
LICENSED ARCHITECT UNDER THE

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.
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LEONARD LAMPERT
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L1/ SCALE: 17 = 20"-0

[PLANTING SCHEDULE

LAMPERT
ARCHITECTS
420 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55102

Phone:763.755.1211 Fox:763.757.284;
lampert@lampert-arch.com

N

NoO» &

QTY. |KEY| COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME IZE |MTHD| REMARKS

2 | sM | SUGAR MAPLE ACER SACCHARUM 5" | sPADE | -

10 | so | swamp oAk QUERCUS BICOLOR 5" | spADE | -

3. | RM | RED MAPLE ACER RUBRUM 25" B8 -

6 | GSB| GREEN SPRUCE PICEA PUNGENS 8 |88 -

3 | cs6 | GREEN SPRUCE PICEA PUNGENS 6 |88 -

7 | sp | scotcH PINE PINUS SYLVESTRIS 8 |88 -

7 | Fca | FLOWERING CRAB MALUS VARIETIES 4 |88 -

3 | Fc2 | FLOWERING, CRAB MALUS VARIETIES 2" |es -

33 | R1D | RED TWICGED CORNUS CARDINAL 24" | CONT. | PLANT 5" O.C.

11 | BAR gg*ﬁg%gRQAROUSEL BERBERIS BAILSEL #2 | conT. | MIX WITH ROYAL BURGUNDY

12 | BAR SQ;QER%“’(RGUNDY BERBERIS GENTRY CULTIVAR #2 | CONT. | MIX WITH GOLDEN CAROUSEL
LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. BUFFER YARD CALCULATIONS:

A. BUFFER YARD REDUCTION FROM 100 FT TO 45 FT = (11) 5 FT INCREMENTS
0.3 DECIDUOUS PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 0.3x11 = 3.3 TREES
0.6 ORNAMENTAL PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 0.6x11 = 6.6 TREES
2.0 SHRUBS PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 2.0x11 = 22 SHRUBS
1.1 CONIFEROUS PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 1.1x11 = 12.1 TREES

B. BUFFER YARD REDUCTION FROM 45 FT TO 25 FT = (4) 5 FT INCREMENTS
0.3 DECIDUOUS PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 0.3x11 = 3.3 TREES
0.6 ORNAMENTAL PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 0.6x11 = 6.6 TREES
1.0 SHRUBS PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 1.0x11 = 11 SHRUBS
0.5 CONIFEROUS PER 5 FT INCREMENT = 0.5x11 = 5.5 TREES
B. TOTAL REQUIRED BUFFER YARD PLANTINGS
33+33 | = €7) 2-1/2" CAL. DECIDIOUS - OR - (3) 57 CAL. DECIDIOUS
6.6+6.6 = (13) 2" CAL. ORNAMENTAL - OR — (7) 4" CAL. ORNAMENTAL
22+11 = (33) 24" POT SHRUBS - OR - N/A
12.1+5.5 = (18) 6 FT CONIFEROUS - OR - (13) 8 FT CONIFEROUS
LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:
DECIDUOUS: 6,845 SF. © 1/2,000 SF. = §3) 2-1/2" CAL. DECIDIOUS
ORNAMENTAL: 6,845 SF. @ 1/2,000 SF. = (3) 2" CAL. ORNAMENTAL
SHRUBS: 6,845 S.F. @ 1/300 S.F. = 523) 24" POT SHRUBS
CONIFEROQUS: 6,845 S.F. © 1/2,000 S.F. = (3) 6 FT CONIFEROUS
SOD ALL DISTURBED AREAS.
ROCK MULCH ALL SHRUB PLANTING AREAS. ROCK MULCH TO ENCOMPASS SHRUBS
3" DEPTH. FIBER MAT TO BE INSTALLED AT MULCHED AREAS.
PROVIDE EDGING TO SEPARATE LAWN AND MULCH.
PROVIDE UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR ALL SODDED AREAS & NEW PLANTINGS.
EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN TO MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE.

GROUND COVER
OR MULCH AS SPEC.

TURN BACK BURLAP
REMOVE POLY AND WIRE

SET BALL ON
UNDISTURBED GROUND

BACKFILL WITH
EXISTING SOIL

/2 SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

L1 / NOT TO SCALE

RETAIN TREES NATURAL FORM.
REMOVE ONLY DEAD OR
DAMAGED BRANCHES

DO NOT CUT LEADERS

ROOT COLLAR 1-2"
ABOVE GRADE

WOOD CHIP MULCH

REMOVE WIRE BASKETS AND
POLY TIES. CUT BURLAP FROM
UPPER 1/2 OF BALL

EXISTING GRADE

BACKFILL WITH EXISTING SOIL.
WATER THOROUGHLY TO
ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS

BREAK DOWN SIDES OF HOLE

T
ROOTBALL DI T UNDISTURBED SOIL
2 L DIBMETER BENEATH BALL

/3\ TREE PLANTING DETAIL

L1 / NOT TO SCALE
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\ a 2 SOD OR EROSION CONTROL FENCE AT
~~ BACK OF CURB. TO BE INSTALLED AFTER
~ COMPLETION OF SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION.

POSXXN  STABILZED EMERGENCY OVERFLOW (SEE DETAILS)

R % SUMPED RIP RAP PERMANENT ENERGY
g DISSIPATER, INSTALL WITHIN 24 HOURS
AFTER CONNECTION TO A SURFACE WATER.
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CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION
TO BE INSTALLED AFTER 1ST UFT
OF BITUMINOUS.
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~~ STRAW BIO ROLLS, INSTALL WITHIN 7 DAYS
OF GRADING COMPLETION OR BEFORE 1ST
RAINFALL EVENT WHICHEVER IS FIRST
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